

No. 14-723

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT MONTANILE,

Petitioner,

v.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE NATIONAL ELEVATOR
INDUSTRY HEALTH BENEFIT PLAN,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL
COORDINATING COMMITTEE FOR
MULTIEMPLOYER PLANS IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

JOHN M. MCINTIRE *

JENNIFER R. SIMON

O'DONOGHUE & O'DONOGHUE LLP

4748 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20016

jmcintire@odonoghuelaw.com

(202) 362-0041

*Counsel for the National Coordinating
Committee for Multiemployer Plans*

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. IT IS CRUCIAL THAT MULTIEMPLOYER FUNDS RETAIN THE RIGHT OF REIMBURSEMENT FOR BENEFITS THAT THEY HAVE ADVANCED TO PARTICIPANTS AND BENEFICIARIES	9
A. Subrogation and Reimbursement Provisions in Multiemployer Plans Protect all Plan Participants and Beneficiaries	9
B. The Decision Below Protects Beneficiaries’ Ability to Obtain Immediate Medical Benefits when Injuries are Caused by Third Parties.	17
C. Preserving a Meaningful Equitable Remedy In the Face of Dissipation is Necessary in Many Subrogation and Reimbursement Cases and in Other Types of Plan Recoveries as Well.	21
II. BENEFIT PLANS DO NOT HAVE ALTERNATIVE UNIFORM OR ADEQUATE REMEDIES TO RECOVER MONEY IN EQUITY.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THERE ARE NO “COMPETING GOALS” UNDER ERISA THAT WOULD BE SERVED BY REVERSING THE DECISION OF THE LOWER COURT.	29
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>AC Houston Lumber Company Employee Health Plan v. Berg</i> , 407 F. App'x 208 (9th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Administrative Committee of Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Associates' Health and Welfare Plan v. Shank</i> , 500 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2007)	10, 11
<i>AirTran Airways, Inc. v. Elem</i> , 767 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2014)	6, 23, 28
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981)	17
<i>Barnes v. Alexander</i> , 232 U.S. 117 (1914)	4
<i>Bilyeu v. Morgan Stanley Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 683 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003)	17
<i>Board of Trustees of the National Elevator Industry Health Benefit Plan v. Montanile</i> , 593 F. App'x 903 (11th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Board of Trustees of the National Elevator Industry Health Benefit Plan v. Moore</i> , — F.3d —, No. 14-4048, 2015 WL 5010985 (6th Cir. Aug. 25, 2015)	16, 29
<i>Cagle v. Bruner</i> , 112 F.3d 1510 (11th Cir. 1997)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Central States, Southeast and Southwest Areas Health and Welfare Fund v. Lewis</i> , 745 F.3d 283 (7th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011) ..	16
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010) ..	30, 31
<i>Copeland Oaks v. Haupt</i> , 209 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	5, 16, 17
<i>Cutting v. Jerome Foods, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 1293 (7th Cir. 1993)	31, 32
<i>Ellis v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 126 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	26
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	26
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Insurance Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	3
<i>Hamilton v. Air Jamaica, Ltd.</i> , 945 F.2d 74 (3d Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Harris v. Harvard Pilgrim Health Care, Inc.</i> , 208 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Hotel Employees and Restaurant Employees International Union Welfare Fund v. Gentner</i> , 50 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 1995)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990)	26
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Administrator for DuPont Savings and Investment Plan</i> , 555 U.S. 285 (2009)	5
<i>Kress v. Food Employers Labor Relations Association</i> , 391 F.3d 563 (4th Cir. 2004).....	18, 19, 31
<i>Kroop v. Rivlin</i> , Case 04 Civ. 1401, 2004 WL 2181110 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2004)	23
<i>Longaberger Co. v. Kolt</i> , 586 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	5, 24, 30
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	4, 30
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1993)	17
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	26
<i>Paris v. Iron Workers Trust Fund</i> , 211 F.3d 1265 (4th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atlantic Medical Services, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Shields v. Local 705, International Brotherhood of Teamsters Pension Plan</i> , 188 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Treasurer, Trustees of Drury Indus., Inc. Health Care Plan and Trust v. Goding</i> , 692 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2012)	22, 28, 29
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	11, 30, 31
<i>Zurich American Insurance Co. v. O'Hara</i> , 604 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2010)	11
STATUTES	
Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985 (COBRA), Pub. L. No. 99-272, 100 Stat. 82 (1986)	14
Child Support Performance and Incentive Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-200, 112 Stat. 645 (1998)	14
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA), 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> :	1
29 U.S.C. § 1001(a)(1)	2
29 U.S.C. § 1001(a)(3)	2
29 U.S.C. § 1001(c)(2)	2
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)	12, 16
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(2)	27
29 U.S.C. § 1144.....	26
Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993 (FMLA), Pub. L. No. 103-3, 107 Stat. 6 (1993).....	14
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA), Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936.....	14
Mental Health Parity Act of 1996 (MHPA), Pub. L. No. 104-204, tit. VII, 110 Stat. 2944 (1996).....	14
Mental Health Parity and Addiction Equity Act of 2008 (MHPAEA), Pub. L. No. 110-343, tit. V.B, 122 Stat. 3881 (2008).....	15
Newborns' and Mothers' Health Protection Act of 1996 (NMHPA), Pub. L. No. 104-204, tit. VI, 110 Stat. 2935 (1996).....	14
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (PPACA) Pub L. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	15
Women's Health and Cancer Rights Act, Pub. L. No. 105-277, tit. IX, 112 Stat. 2681-436 (1998)	14
REGULATIONS	
<i>Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information</i> , 65 Fed. Reg. 82,462 (Dec. 28, 2000) (codified at 45 C.F.R. pts 160 and 164)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondent, <i>Sereboff v. Mid Atlantic Medical Services, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006) (No. 05-260), 2006 WL 460876.....	10
National Elevator Industry Health Benefit Plan, 2013 Form 5500 Annual Return/ Report of Employee Benefit Plan (filed with the Dep’t of Labor on Oct. 9, 2014), <i>available at</i> https://www.efast.dol.gov/ portal/app/login?execution=e1s1	12
U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, NCJ 233094, <i>Punitive Damage Awards in State Courts, 2005</i> (Mar. 2011), <i>available at</i> http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/ content/pub/pdf/pdasc05.pdf	26
<i>Vaccines for Children Program: CDC Vaccine Price List</i> , Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>available at</i> http://www.cdc.gov/vaccines/programs/ vfc/awardees/vaccine-management/ price-list/	13
